
 

 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Sub-Committee 

 
Date:  Thursday 22 September 2022 
Time:  2.00 pm 

Council Chamber, North Warwickshire Borough Council, 
South Street, Atherstone CV9 1DE   

 
 
Membership  
Councillor Margaret Bell (Chair)  
Councillor Jeff Morgan  
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse  
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE  
Councillor Marian Humphreys  
Councillor Julian Gutteridge  
Councillor Howard Roberts  
Councillor Jo Barker  
Councillor Judy Falp  
 
Warwickshire County Council Officers: Shade Agboola and Nigel Minns  
 
Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Board: Danielle Oum  
 
Provider Representatives: Russell Hardy (South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust and 
George Eliot Hospital NHS Trust), Dame Stella Manzie (University Hospitals Coventry & 
Warwickshire), Dianne Whitfield (Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust)  
 
Healthwatch Warwickshire: Elizabeth Hancock  
 
NHS England: Julie Grant  
 
Police and Crime Commissioner: Emma Daniell (Deputy PCC) 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Members' Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 22 September 
2022 

Page 2 
  

 

  
(3) Chair's Announcements 
 

 
 
2.   Better Care Fund 5 - 66 
 For the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Sub-Committee to consider 

and approve the final version of the Better Care Fund Plan for 
2022/23, for submission to NHS England in line with the 
recommendation and delegation of the Board on 7th September 2022. 
                          
  
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on 
line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 22 September 
2022 

Page 3 
  

 

 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board Sub-Committee 
 

22 September 2022 
 
Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2022/23 

 
 
 Recommendation(s) 

 
 

1. The Board’s Sub-Committee approves the final version of the Better 
Care Fund Plan for 2022/23, for submission to NHS England in line with 
the recommendation and delegation of the HWBB on 7th September 
2022.        

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This is an update to the report discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board 

(HWB) on 7th September 2022, (HWB) on the draft Better Care Fund Plan. 
Following feedback from the Regional Better Care Fund Manager, minor 
amendments have been made to the BCF Narrative Plan,  shown as tracked 
changes to Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a programme spanning both local government 

and the NHS which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people 
can manage their own health and wellbeing and live independently in their 
communities for as long as possible.  

 
Better Care Fund Policy Framework 2022/23  

 
1.3  Earlier in the year, Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) were advised that 

BCF policy and planning requirements would be published and that similar to 
the previous year, HWBs would be required to submit their BCF Plans to NHS 
England for approval.  

 
1.4 The Better Care Fund 2022/23 Planning Requirements published on 19th July 

2022, set out the template for Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) to submit 
their annual plans for approval.  

 
For 2022-23, BCF plans will consist of:  

• A narrative plan  
• A completed BCF planning template, including:  

- Planned expenditure from BCF sources.  
- Confirmation that national conditions of the fund are met, as well as 

specific conditions attached to individual funding streams 
- Ambitions and plans for performance against BCF national metrics.  
- Any additional contributions to BCF section 75 agreements.  

• An intermediate care capacity and demand plan 

Page 5

Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 2



 
1.5 The deadline for submission of the BCF plan to NHS England is 26th 

September 2022. Agreement is therefore sought for approval of the final 
version of the plan to be delegated to a Sub-Committee of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, once it has been approved by the ICB and the Council. 
 
National Conditions  

1.6 The Better Care Fund Policy Statement for 2022-23 provides continuity to 
previous years of the programme. The policy framework outlines the four 
national conditions:  

1.  A jointly agreed plan between local health and social care 
commissioners and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board - 
That a BCF Plan, covering all mandatory funding contributions has 
been agreed by Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) areas and 
minimum contributions (specified in the BCF allocations and grant 
determinations) are pooled in a section 75 agreement (an agreement 
made under section 75 of the NHS Act 2006) by the constituent local 
authorities (LAs) and Integrated Care Boards (ICBs).  

2.  NHS contribution to adult social care to be maintained in line with 
the uplift to NHS minimum contribution - The contribution to social 
care from the ICB via the BCF is agreed and meets or exceeds the 
minimum expectation. In 2022/23 for Warwickshire the minimum 
contribution is £15.273m.  

3.  Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital 
services - That a specific proportion of the area’s allocation is invested 
in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services, while supporting 
integration plans. In 2022/23 for Warwickshire the minimum 
contribution is £12.206m.  

4.  Implementing the BCF Policy Objectives – National condition 4 
requires that local partners should have an agreed approach to 
implementing the two policy objectives for the BCF, set out in the Policy 
Framework: i. Enable people to stay well, safe and independent at 
home for longer. ii. Provide the right care in the right place at the right 
time. 

 
1.7 For the first time, systems are also required to agree high level capacity and 

demand plans for intermediate care services, covering both BCF and non-
BCF funded services. As a first step, areas are asked to jointly develop a 
single picture of intermediate care needs and resources across health and 
social care funded by the BCF and other sources for quarters 3 and 4 of 
2022/23. These
[...]
from Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 
All three are dependent on meeting conditions that contribute towards the 
programme and the targets, and that plans to this effect are jointly agreed 
between the Integrated Care Board and the Local Authority under a pooled 
budget arrangement.  

 
2.10  Similar to previous years the County Council continues as the pooled budget 

holder for the fund.  
 
2.11  The County Council also continues to align Out of Hospital service provision 

and funding with Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Board to support 
closer integration as part of plans for moving to an Integrated Care System. 

 
2.12 The iBCF is temporary. In order to counter the risk inherent in temporary 

funding, all new initiatives are temporary or commissioned with exit clauses. 
There are, however, a number of areas where the funding is being used to 
maintain statutory social care spending and this would require replacement 
funding if the Better Care Fund was removed without replacement. This risk is 
noted in Warwickshire County Council’s annual and medium-term financial 
planning.  

 
2.13  As in previous years, a Section 75 Legal Agreement will underpin the financial 

pooling arrangements. This cannot be signed until our Plan is nationally 
approved. In order to avoid under delivery and underspends, schemes and 
initiatives have to be entered into prior to the legal agreement being signed, 
but this is no different to previous years. The intention is that the Section 75 
agreement will be drafted so that it can be signed by the partner organisations 
as soon as approval is granted. 

 
 
 

Page 9

Page 5 of 8



3. Environmental Implications 
 

None. 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 

Metrics  
 
4.1  The BCF Policy Framework sets national metrics that must be included in 

BCF plans in 2022/23. Ambitions should be agreed between the local 
authority and the ICB and signed off by the HWB.  

 
4.2  The framework retains two existing metrics which impact the local authority 

from previous years:  
• effectiveness of reablement (proportion of older people still at home 91 

days after discharge from hospital into reablement or rehabilitation  
• older adults whose long-term care needs are met by admission to 

residential or nursing care per 100,000 population.  
 
4.3  The measure of avoidable admissions (unplanned hospitalisation for chronic 

ambulatory care sensitive conditions per 100,000 population) introduced last 
year has also been retained. Areas need to agree expected levels of 
avoidable admissions and how services commissioned through the BCF will 
minimise these.  

 
4.4  With regard to Discharge Metrics – Improving the proportion of people 

discharged from acute hospital to their usual place of residence has also been 
retained.  

 
4.5  HWBs are no longer required to set targets relating to reducing length of stay 

measured through the percentage of hospital inpatients who have been in 
hospital for longer than 14 and 21 days. Despite this there is an expectation 
that local areas will continue to monitor their performance and so performance 
will be reported through the Joint Commissioning Board.  

 
4.6  The proposed ambitions for 2022/23 and rationale are set out in the Planning 

Template and Narrative Plan.  
 
4.7  Locally we will continue to monitor progress quarterly against the BCF metrics 

set out above through the Joint Commissioning Board and Coventry and 
Warwickshire Urgent and Emergency Care Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

Page 6 of 8



5. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
5.1 Prior to final review by the Health and Wellbeing Board on 22nd September, the BCF 

Plan for 2022/23 has been reviewed and approved by:  
 

Organisation Board Date 
Partnership Joint Commissioning Board  17/08/22 
WCC People Directorate Leadership Team 31/08/22 
WCC Corporate Board 07/09/22 
ICB Finance and Performance Committee 07/09/22 
WCC Cabinet  08/09/22 
ICB  Governing Body  21/09/22 
Submission date 26/09/22 

 
Regional and National Assurance  

 
5.2  NHS England will approve BCF plans in consultation with the Department for Health 

and Social Care and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 
Assurance processes will confirm that national conditions are met, ambitions are 
agreed for all national metrics and that all funding is pooled, with relevant spend 
agreed. Assurance of plans will be led by Better Care Managers (BCMs) with input 
from NHS England and local government representatives and will be a single stage 
exercise based on a set of key lines of enquiry. A cross-regional calibration meeting 
will be held after regions have submitted their recommendations, bringing together 
representatives from each region. Once approved - NHS England, as the 
accountable body for the NHS minimum contribution to the fund, will write to areas to 
confirm that the NHS minimum funding can be released.  

 
Assurance activity  
 
Assurance activity Date 
BCF planning requirements received 19th July 2022 
Optional draft BCF planning submission submitted 
to BCM  

By 18th August 2022 

BCF planning submission from local HWB areas 
(agreed by ICB and WCC) sent to national BCF 
Team at NHS England 

26th September 2022 

Scrutiny of BCF plans by regional assurers, 
assurance panel meetings and regional moderation  

26th September to 
24th October 2022 

Cross regional collaboration 1st November 2022 
Approval letters issued giving formal permission to 
spend (NHS minimum)  

30th November 2022 

All section 75 agreements to be signed and in 
place  

31 December 2022 

 
 

Appendices 
1. Appendix 1 – BCF Narrative Plan  
2. Appendix 2 – BCF Planning Template  
3. Appendix 3 – BCF Capacity and Demand Plan 

 

Page 11

Page 7 of 8



Background Papers 
1. None 
 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Rachel Briden  

Integrated Partnership 
Manager 

rachelbriden@warwickshire.gov.uk  
 

Assistant 
Director 

Becky Hale  
Chief Commissioning 
Officer (Health and Care) 

beckyhale@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director Nigel Minns 
Strategic Director for 
People 

nigelminns@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Margaret Bell 
Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care & Health 

margaretbell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): None 
Other members:  None 
 

Page 12

Page 8 of 8



 

Integration and Better 
Care Fund (BCF) Plan  

Better Care Fund Plan 2022/23 Submission – 
FINAL VERSION

Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB):    

Warwickshire

Page 13

Page 1 of 24Page 1 of 24



National Condition 1: A jointly agreed plan 

Planning Requirement 1 - A jointly developed and agreed plan 

Key Line of Enquiry: Organisations involved in preparing the plan 

The following organisations/partnerships have been involved in developing the schemes and joint 
integration activities as set out in this Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2022/23 (and supporting 
BCF Planning Template), that will be submitted to NHS England for assurance: 

• Representatives on the Warwickshire Joint Commissioning Board:
o Commissioning, delivery and finance leads from children/young people and families

(including Education), public health and adult social care from Warwickshire County
Council (WCC);

o Clinical, commissioning and finance leads from Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated
Care Board (CWICB) previously known as the Coventry and Warwickshire Clinical
Commissioning Group (CWICB);

o Operational and contracting leads from South Warwickshire University NHS Foundation
Trust (SWFT) and Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT);

o Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Warwickshire, and Warwickshire
Police Safeguarding Team;

o Head Teacher representatives
• Acute Trusts (South Warwickshire University NHS Foundation Trust, George Eliot Hospital NHS

Trust and University
[...]
rs listed above, 
ready for the start of the 2022/23 year. 

Preparing the BCF Plan 

Page 14

Page 2 of 24



Following receipt of the BCF Planning Requirements on the 19th July 2022 – the stakeholders 
represented on the Joint Commissioning Board and Coventry & Warwickshire Urgent and 
Emergency Care Board (listed above) have been re-engaged during August 2022 to reaffirm and 
update, where required, the schemes, activities, and metrics.  In addition, during August the 
Warwickshire Care Collaborative Development Group, as part of the Coventry and Warwickshire 
Integrated Care System (ICS) have been involved in our BCF plans. 

Approval of the BCF Plan 

We are therefore pleased to confirm commitment to, and agreement by, all signatories of the plan. 
This includes the funding and spending proposals summarised in this plan (Local Authority, DFG, 
ICB minimum contribution and iBCF) and set out in more detail in the Planning Template. 

Approval timetable 

The following confirms the governance route for signing off the plan: 

Organisation Review and Decision / 
Approval Date 

Wider Partnership Joint Commissioning Board 17/08/22 

WCC People Directorate Leadership Team 31/08/22 

WCC Corporate Board 07/09/22 

WCC Cabinet 08/09/22 

CW ICB Integrated Care Board 21/09/22 

Partnership Health and Wellbeing Board – review, and approval 07/09/22 & 22/09/22 

 Submission deadline 26/09/22 

Responsibilities for preparing this plan 

Accountable: Chief Commissioning Officer (Health and Care), Warwickshire County 

Council and South Warwickshire University NHS Foundation Trust 

Responsible: Rachel Briden, Integrated Partnership Manager, WCC. 

Consulted: All partners represented on the Warwickshire Joint Commissioning Board,  
Warwickshire County Council’s Corporate Board and Cabinet, Coventry and 
Warwickshire ICB Executive Team and Board, Coventry and Warwickshire’s 
Urgent and Emergency Care Delivery Board, Care Collaborative 
Development Group. 

Informed: Warwickshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

Document History 
Version Summary of changes Author Date 

V0.1 Draft version shared within WCC Rachel Briden 08/08/22 

V0.2 
Draft version shared with partners on the JCB & Regional Better 
Care Fund Manager for feedback 

Rachel Briden 16/08/22 

V.03
Includes feedback received from Regional Better Care Fund 
Manager and is the version for review and sign off by People 
DLT, Corporate Board, Cabinet and CWICB F&P Committee 

Rachel Briden 25/08/22 

V0.4 
Includes amends following feedback received from UHCW and 
the Regional BCF Manager and is the final version for approval 
by the HWBB for submission to NHS England 

Rachel Briden 08/09/22 

Page 15

Page 3 of 24



Executive Summary 

Background 

The Better Care Fund has been one of the key contributors over the last seven years towards 
building stronger partnerships and integration between the commissioners and providers of health 
and care services in Warwickshire. Despite significant pressures across the system including a 
continual reduction in social care resources and increasing acuity of need, partners have strived to 
make a sustained difference to the way services are organised and delivered. By working together 
the expertise and strengths within the system have been acknowledged and resulted in 
opportunities to be more innovative and reshape how services are commissioned and delivered. 
These foundations have enabled the services currently commissioned through the Better Care 
Fund to commence with plans to move responsibility into the geographical collaboratives of the 
new Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care System during phase 1 development.  

Locally our BCF Plan for 2022/23 will continue to build on our long-term vision, as outlined in our 
original submission in 2015/16, our updated 2017-19 plan, and builds on the progress made from 
2016-22.  

The majority of schemes and activities in our BCF plan for 2022/23 continue on from previous 
years.  The 
[...]
Stroke ESD with
care
P2-Step Down Therapy Beds including Campion Ward and Nicol Unit for SW, Arbury for
WN and Drovers for Rugby, MOBs and Social Care Assessment Beds
P3-Nursing placements only
Geneally a +5% increased demand expected, based on previous years, with the exception
of P1 - HBT where a 10% increase forecast due to this being a new service as more
patients are supported home with therapy rather than into bedded rehab

!!Click on the filter box below to select Trust first!! Demand - Discharge
Trust Referral Source                                         (Select
as many as you need) Pathway Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23
(Please select Trust/s…...) 0: Low level support for simple hospital discharges - e.g. Voluntary or Community Sector

support - (D2A Pathway 0)SOUTH WARWICKSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 49 49 49 49 44 49
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS COVENTRY AND WARWICKSHIRE NHS TRUST 12 12 12 12 11 12
GEORGE ELIOT HOSPITAL NHS TRUST 24 24 24 24 22 24
(Please select Trust/s…...) 1: Reablement in a persons own home to support discharge (D2A Pathway 1)
SOUTH WARWICKSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 338 330 258 280 238 275
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS COVENTRY AND WARWICKSHIRE NHS TRUST 82 95 93 72 78 83

P
age 59

P
age 1 of 8

P
age 1 of 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/hospital-discharge-and-community-support-guidance/hospital-discharge-and-community-support-guidance


GEORGE ELIOT HOSPITAL NHS TRUST 144 136 134 138 118 148
(Please select Trust/s…...) 2: Step down beds (D2A pathway 2)
SOUTH WARWICKSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 102 87 85 94 84 89
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS COVENTRY AND WARWICKSHIRE NHS TRUST 28 26 30 23 39 37
GEORGE ELIOT HOSPITAL NHS TRUST 45 52 70 48 41 40
(Please select Trust/s…...) 3: Discharge from hospital (with reablement) to long term residential care (Discharge to

assess pathway 3)SOUTH WARWICKSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 7 8 8 8 8 8
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS COVENTRY AND WARWICKSHIRE NHS TRUST 8 11 9 9 12 9
GEORGE ELIOT HOSPITAL NHS TRUST 8 9 9 9 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Thursday 22 September 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Board Members 
Councillor Margaret Bell (Chair, Warwickshire County Council (WCC)) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys (North Warwickshire Borough Council) 
 
Other Attendees 
Rachel Briden, Becky Hale, Gemma McKinnon and Paul Spencer (WCC Officers) 
  
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Jerry Roodhouse and Nigel Minns 

(WCC), Russell Hardy (South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust and George Eliot Hospital 
NHS Trust), Emma Daniell (Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner) and Liz Hancock 
(Healthwatch Warwickshire). 
 
(2) Members' Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Chair's Announcements 

 
 None. 

 
2. Better Care Fund 
 
At the Health and Wellbeing Board on 7th September, consideration was given to the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) Annual Plan for 2022/23 and the requirements for submission to NHS England by 26th 
September. It was agreed that approval of the final version of the plan be delegated to a Sub-
Committee of the Board, once it had been approved by the Integrated Care Board and the County 
Council. It was confirmed that those approvals had now been received. 
  
Rachel Briden, Integrated Partnership Manager presented the updated version of the documents. 
Following feedback from the Regional BCF Manager, minor amendments had been made to the 
BCF Narrative Plan. These were shown as tracked changes in the appended document and were 
pointed out to the Sub-Committee. 
  
 



 

Page 2 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
22.09.22 

Discussion took place on the final documents as follows: 
  

• The Chair asked a question about overall responsibilities within the new integrated care 
structures. This had been raised the previous day at the Adult Social Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Responsibility for the BCF rested with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. The commitment to its delivery had been endorsed by both the Integrated 
Care Board and the County Council’s Cabinet. The lead officers for the BCF were 
confirmed.  

• There was discussion about how the BCF aligned to specific services, those which came 
within the BCF and those such as hospital discharge which were not part of the BCF. There 
was a lot of improvement activity underway both jointly and within individual organisations.  

• Questions were submitted about monitoring arrangements. There were some areas such as 
care which needed to be kept under review. Officers confirmed that all organisations had 
monitoring arrangements and there were numerous boards which received periodic 
updates. An outline was given of the various arrangements including the weekly monitoring 
meetings.   

• Officers confirmed the use of some of the BCF funds through the IBCF to support workforce 
development, recruitment and retention campaigns, both for health and social care and 
some wider activity.  

• Further information was provided on the high-level capacity and demand plans for 
intermediate care services. This was a new requirement for a monthly forecast for quarters 
three and four. It would also look at the capacity and flexibility of teams to potentially 
support increased demand. This was expected to become a planning requirement moving 
forwards. An outline was given of the local services this included. It would provide a joined-
up and more transparent approach. 

• Following the BCF submission, there would be a month for the assurance process in case 
any further information was required. The final outcome would be known by 30th November 
2022.   

  
 Resolved 
  
That the Board’s Sub-Committee approves the final version of the Better Care Fund Plan for 
2022/23, for submission to NHS England in line with the recommendation and delegation of the 
Board on 7th September 2022. 
  
 

 ……………………………….. 
Councillor Margaret Bell, Chair 

The meeting closed at 2:20pm  
 


